

No. 11-1025

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. CLAPPER, JR.,
Director of National Intelligence, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WILLIAM P. BARR,
EDWIN MEESE III, DICK THORNBURGH,
AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: March 19, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS SHARPLY WITH THIS COURT’S STANDING CASE LAW	11
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED IN VIEW OF THE NEED FOR CAUTION BEFORE COURTS AGREE TO HEAR THE MERITS OF CASES RAISING SENSITIVE NATIONAL SECURITY ISSUES	16
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT FAILED TO ARTICULATE THE NATURE AND SOURCE OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS IT IS ALLOWING RESPONDENTS TO PURSUE	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1179 (2008)	2, 7, 9
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	14
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869)	9
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	14, 15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	9, 12, 13
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005)	17
<i>United Presbyterian Church v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	7, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1	17
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	19
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	11
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const., Art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2	11

	Page(s)
U.S. Const., amend. i	5
U.S. Const., amend. iv	5, 8, 19, 20
FISA Amendments Act of 2008 (“FAA”), Pub. L. No. 110-261	4, 6
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 (FISA), Pub. L. No. 95-511, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	3
50 U.S.C. § 1801(f)	32
50 U.S.C. § 1803	2
50 U.S.C. § 1804	3
50 U.S.C. § 1805	3
50 U.S.C. § 1881a	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(1) & (4)	19
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(b)(5)	19
50 U.S.C. § 1881a(g)(2)(A)	5

Miscellaneous:

Executive Order No. 12,333, § 2.2, 3 C.F.R. § 200	3
Office of the Attorney General, “Policies and Procedures Governing Invocation of the State Secrets Privilege” (Sept. 29, 2009)	17
